- Sec. 4. Endorsement.—The endorsement by the payer of the voucher-warrant shall constitute a receipt in full for the claim therein.
- Sec. 5. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after August 1, 1917.

Approved April 20, 1917.

## CHAPTER 481-H. F. No. 1098.

An act to amend Chapter 361 of the General Laws of 1909, as amended by Chapter 203 of the General Laws of 1913, to fix and provide for the number of deputies and other employees of any such sheriff, their salaries, the duties to be performed by them, their appointment and removal, and the payment of the expenses incurred by him or them.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of deputy sheriffs in certain cases fixed at \$1100 per annum.—That section 3, chapter 361 of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1909, as amended by section 2 of chapter 203 of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1913, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

- Section 3. He shall also appoint at least as many additional deputies, to be known as court room deputies, as there may be judges of the district court in and for any such county, whose duties it shall be, in addition to such other duties as may be required of them as such deputies, to attend to the sessions of the said district court, also one additional deputy to be known as a municipal court deputy, whose duty it shall be in addition to such other duties as may be required of him as such deputy, to attend to the sessions of the said municipal court, and also one other deputy, who shall, in addition to such other duties as may be required of him as such deputy, have charge of the juries at criminal trials conducted in said district court, and the salary of each of the aforesaid deputies is hereby fixed at one thousand one hundred dollars per annum.
  - Sec. 2. Selection of matrons, jailors and salaries of same.— That section 4, chapter 361 of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1909, as amended by section 3 of chapter 203 of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1913, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
  - Sec. 4. In any such county in which any such sheriff may be in charge of a county jail, he shall also appoint a matron thereof, whose salary is hereby fixed at seven hundred and

twenty dollars per annum; an assistant matron, whose salary is hereby fixed at six hundred dollars per annum; a chief jailor, whose salary is hereby fixed at one thousand two hundred dollars per annum, and seven assistant jailors, the salary of each of whom is hereby fixed at one thousand dollars per annum, and the said chief jailor and each of his said assistants shall also be deputies.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

## CHAPTER 482-H. F. No. 1112.

An act to amend Section 18 of Chapter 34 of the Special Laws of 1889, relating to the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis, as amended by Chapter 465 of the General Laws of 1907 and Chapter 126 of the General Laws of 1911.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Increase of salaries of judges and clerks of municipal court of Minneapolis.—That section 19 of chapter 34 of the Special Laws of 1889 as heretofore amended, be amended to read as follows:

Section 18. The judges and clerks of said court shall receive the following yearly salaries, in each case payable out of the treasury of the city of Minneapolis, in monthly installments, to-wit, each judge four thousand two hundred dollars; clerk three thousand dollars; first deputy clerk, two thousand dollars, second deputy clerk, eighteen hundred dollars; fourth deputy clerk thirteen hundred dollars each, and one deputy clerk, twelve hundred dollars.

Neither of said judges nor said clerk or his deputies, shall receive any other fees or compensation for his services; but in all proceedings had in said court like fees shall be charged and collected by the clerk as costs are allowed by law to the clerk

of the district court of Hennepin county.

It shall be the duty of the police officers of said city to serve all processes issued by said court, except as otherwise provided by this act. Police officers in making service of any process or doing other duty in respect to causes of said court shall note and return to the court for collection such fees for such service as are allowed to constables for like services in justices' courts. All fees so charged by the clerk or by any officer shall be collected by the clerk as costs and by him be accounted for and paid over to the city treasurer of said city as hereinbefore provided.

The clerk shall pay witness fees in criminal actions upon order of the court, taking receipts therefor in such form as the